Current lease liabilities 6,994
Non-current lease liabilities 1,086

8,080

14 Interim Report 2019/2020

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the six months ended 30 September 2019

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 (b) HKFRS 16 “Leases” — Impact of adoption (Continued)

The associated right-of-use assets were measured on a retrospective basis as if
the new rules had always been applied. There were no onerous lease contracts
that would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of
initial application.

The recognised right-of-use assets related to the following types of assets:

As at
30 September

2019

As at
1 April

2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Land and building (note 11) 8,835 8,015

The adjustments on the consolidated statement of financial position as at
1 April 2019 are summarised below:

As at
31 March

2019
as originally

presented

Effect of
adoption of
HKFRS 16

As at
1 April 2019

as restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(audited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets — 8,015 8,015

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities — (6,994) (6,994)

Net current liabilities (233,446) (6,994) (240,440)

Total assets less current
liabilities 356,798 1,021 357,819

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — (1,086) (1,086)

Net assets 207,520 (65) 207,455

Equity
Reserves 156,660 (55) 156,605
Non-controlling interests 45,552 (10) 45,542

Total equity 207,520 (65) 207,455

15Shunten International (Holdings) Limited

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the six months ended 30 September 2019

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 (b) HKFRS 16 “Leases” — Impact of adoption (Continued)

In applying HKFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following
practical expedients permitted by the standard:

• the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably
similar characteristics;

• reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous;

• the accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less